the combined development is independently financially viable (i.e. no financial

subsidisation required) and is able to generate an IRR of 16%.

 In addition, Base Case 2 is also highly sensitive on the upside/downside to

changes in operating cost. We have tested this analysis on Sensitivity G – selling,

general and admin expenses. Our analysis shows that a 3% decrease in selling,

general and admin expenses leads to a 6 percentage point increase in IRR, from

10% to 16% under Base Case 2. The downside of 3% increase in expenses

results in an increase in funding requirement for Base Case 2 from HK$0m to

HK$329m and Base Case 3, from HK$579m to HK$1,090m.

Construction Industry Council Consultancy Services on the Potential Utilisation  of  Prefabrication and Components  in  Hong Kong

Feasibility Report

Page D22

Sensitivity A: Construction cost (+/-), keeping other Base Case assumptions constant

 1. Yard owner 2. Manufacturing company 3. Yard owner and manufacturing

company combined

Impact to
Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Resulting IRR
(%)

Funding
(HK$m,

requirement
NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

-15% 608 5% - 10% 467 7%

-10% 642 5% - 10% 500 7%

-5% 683 5% - 10% 557 7%

Base Case 724 5% - 10% 579 7%

+5% 763 5%

5%

5%

-

-

-

10%

10%

10%

636

670

703

7%

7%

7%

+10% 808

+15% 849

Our analysis shows that a 15% reduction in construction cost will result in potential upside of HK$116m and HK$112m savings in financial

subsidisation for Base Case 1 and Base Case 3 respectively.

On the downside, a 15% increase in construction cost will result in additional financial subsidisation of HK$125m and HK$124m for Base Case

1 and Base Case 3 respectively.

Construction Industry Council Consultancy Services on the Potential Utilisation  of  Prefabrication and Components  in  Hong Kong

Feasibility Report

Page D23

Sensitivity B: Rental rates (+/-), keeping other Base Case assumptions constant

 1. Yard owner 2. Manufacturing company 3. Yard owner and manufacturing
company combined

Impact to
Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Resulting IRR
(%)

Funding
(HK$m,

requirement
NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

-15% 831 5% - 12% 579 7%

-10% 796 5%

5%

-

-

11%

11%

579

579

7%

7% -5% 760

Base Case 724 5% - 10% 579 7%

+5% 690 5%

5%

5%

-

41

41

10%

10%

10%

579

579

579

7%

7%

7%

+10% 654

+15% 619

Our analysis shows that a 15% reduction in rental rates will result in a (1) potential downside of additional HK$107m financial subsidisation

for Base Case 1 and (2) potential upside of 2% increase in equity IRR for Base Case 2.

A 15% increase in rental rates will result in a (1) potential upside of HK$105m savings in financial subsidisation for Base Case 1 and (2)

potential downside of HK$41m increase in financial subsidisation for Base Case 2.

Changes in rental rates will have no impact to Base Case 3.

Construction Industry Council Consultancy Services on the Potential Utilisation  of  Prefabrication and Components  in  Hong Kong

Feasibility Report

Page D24

Sensitivity C: Equipment cost (+/-), keeping other Base Case assumptions constant

 1. Yard owner 2. Manufacturing company 3. Yard owner and manufacturing
company combined

Impact to
Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Resulting IRR
(%)

Funding
(HK$m,

requirement
NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

-15% 724 5% - 13% 418 7%

-10% 724 5%

5%

-

-

12%

11%

487

533

7%

7% -5% 724

Base Case 724 5% - 10% 579 7%

+5% 724 5%

5%

5%

-

62

-103

10%

10%

10%

649

707

777

7%

7%

7%

+10% 724

+15% 724

Our analysis shows that movement in equipment cost will impact the IRR of Base Case 2 and the overall funding requirement in Base Case 3.

A 15% reduction in equipment cost leads to a 3.0 percentage point increase in IRR in Base Case 2 while the total financial subsidisation for

Base Case 3 reduces from HK579m to HK$418m.

On the downside, a 15% increase in equipment cost leads to an increase in financial subsidisation of HK$103m for Base Case 2 whilst

maintaining the target IRR at 10%. The total financial subsidisation for Base Case 3 increases from HK579m to HK$777m.

Construction Industry Council Consultancy Services on the Potential Utilisation  of  Prefabrication and Components  in  Hong Kong

Feasibility Report

Page D25

Sensitivity D: Selling price per tonne (+/-), keeping other Base Case assumptions constant,

including cost of sales and other expenses

 1. Yard owner 2. Manufacturing company 3. Yard owner and manufacturing

company combined

Impact to
Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)*

Resulting IRR
(%)

Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

-15% 724 5% 1,728 10% 3,056 7%

-10% 724 5% 1,152 10% 2,238 7%

-5% 724 5% 535 10% 1,409 7%

Base Case 724 5% - 10% 579 7%

+5% 724 5%

5%

5%

-

-

-

19%

28%

36%

- 8%

- 12%

- 16%

+10% 724

+15% 724

* Refers to working capital shortfall i.e. amount required to avoid negative annual cash flow

Our analysis shows that movement in selling price per tonne has the largest impact on the overall results in Base Case 2 and Base Case 3. A

15% increase in selling price per tonne leads to a 26 percentage point increase in IRR in Base Case 2. Under Base Case 3, the  combined

development is independently financially viable (i.e. no financial subsidisation required) and is able to generate an IRR of 16%.

Construction Industry Council Consultancy Services on the Potential Utilisation  of  Prefabrication and Components  in  Hong Kong

Feasibility Report

Page D26

Sensitivity E: Sales volume (+/-), keeping other Base Case assumptions constant

 1. Yard owner 2. Manufacturing company 3. Yard owner and manufacturing
company combined

Impact to
Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Resulting IRR
(%)

Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

-15% 724 5% 370 10% 1,174 7%

-10% 724 5%

5%

247

103

10%

10%

979 7%

773 7% -5% 724

Base Case 724 5% - 10% 579 7%

+5% 724 5%

5%

5%

-

-

-

13%

15%

17%

431 7%

249 7%

68 7%

+10% 724

+15% 724

Our analysis shows that a 15% increase in sales volume leads to a 7 percentage point increase in IRR, from 10% to 17% under Base Case 2.

This upside also results in a reduction in funding requirement for Base Case 3, from HK$579m to HK$68m.

On the downside, a 15% decrease in sales volume leads to an increase in financial subsidisation of HK$370m for Base Case 2 whilst

maintaining the target IRR at 10%. The total financial subsidisation for Base Case 3 increases from HK579m to HK$1,174m.

Construction Industry Council Consultancy Services on the Potential Utilisation  of  Prefabrication and Components  in  Hong Kong

Feasibility Report

Page D27

Sensitivity F: Labour cost (+/-), keeping other Base Case assumptions constant

 1. Yard owner 2. Manufacturing company 3. Yard owner and manufacturing
company combined

Impact to
Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Resulting IRR
(%)

Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

-15% 724 5% - 13% 398 7%

-10% 724 5%

5%

-

-

12%

11%

477 7%

523 7% -5% 724

Base Case 724 5% - 10% 579 7%

+5% 724 5%

5%

5%

-

62

103

10%

10%

10%

659 7%

716 7%

784 7%

+10% 724

+15% 724

Our analysis shows that a 15% increase in labour cost leads to an increase in financial subsidisation of HK$103m for Base Case 2 whilst

maintaining the target IRR at 10%. This downside also results in an increase in funding requirement for Base Case 3, from HK$579m to

HK$784m.

Construction Industry Council Consultancy Services on the Potential Utilisation  of  Prefabrication and Components  in  Hong Kong

Feasibility Report

Page D28

Sensitivity G: Selling, general, admin expenses (+/-), keeping other Base Case assumptions

constant

 1. Yard owner 2. Manufacturing company 3. Yard owner and manufacturing

company combined

Impact to
Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)*

Resulting IRR
(%)

Funding requirement
(HK$m, NPV value)

Target IRR
(%)

-3% 724 5% - 16% 171 7%

-2% 724 5% - 14% 307 7%

-1% 724 5% - 12% 443 7%

Base Case 724 5% - 10% 579 7%

+1% 724 5%

5%

5%

82

206

329

10%

10%

10%

738 7%

908 7%

1,090 7%

+2% 724

+3% 724

* Refers to working capital shortfall i.e. amount required to avoid negative annual cash flow

Our analysis shows that a 3% decrease in selling, general and admin expenses leads to a 6 percentage point increase in IRR, from 10% to 16%

under Base Case 2. The downside of 3% increase in expenses results in an increase in funding requirement for Base Case 2 from HK$0m to

HK$329m and Base Case 3, from HK$579m to HK$1,090m.

附錄 E

Assumptions

Construction Industry Council Consultancy Services  on the Potential Utilisation  of Prefabrication and
Components in Hong Kong

Feasibility Report

Page E1

Assumptions

Overview

This chapter outlines the key assumptions underpinning the Base Case analyses as

presented in Chapter 7, and as used in the financial model to support our analyses.